

Court of Appeals Docket #: 12-5087
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

KASIPPILLAI MANOHARAN, DR.,
ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

PERCY MAHENDRA RAJAPAKSA
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From A Final Order Dismissing the
Complaint for Lack of Jurisdiction Based on a
Suggestion of Immunity filed by the Department
of Justice on behalf of the Department of State.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

BRUCE FEIN (D.C. Bar No. 446615)
BRUCE FEIN & ASSOCIATES, INC.
722 12th St. NW, 4th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (703) 963-4968
Facsimile: (202) 478-1664
bruce@thelichfieldgroup.com
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

ADAM BUTSCHEK
Of Counsel
BRUCE FEIN & ASSOCIATES, INC.
722 12th St. NW, 4th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 785-2166
Facsimile: (202) 478-1664
Email: adam.butschek@gmail.com
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER

REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES _____ ii

A. CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT _____ ii

B. CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES _____ ii

C. PARTIES, INTERVENORS, AND AMICI CURIAE _____ iii

D. RULINGS UNDER REVIEW _____ iii

E. RELATED CASES _____ iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS _____ iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES _____ vi

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS _____ x

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION _____ 1

II. ISSUE PRESENTED _____ 2

III. STATUTES AND REGULATIONS _____ 2

A. TORTURE VICTIM PROTECTION ACT, PUB. L. NO. 102-
256, 106 STAT. 73, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 (1991) _____ 2

B. ARTICLE 1, SECTION 8, CLAUSE 10 OF THE UNITED

STATES CONSTITUTION _____	5
C. THE CONVENTION AGAINST TORTURE AND OTHER CRUEL, INHUMAN OR DEGRADING TREATMENT OR PUNISHMENT, DEC. 10, 1984, ARTICLES 1-14 _____	6
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE _____	14
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT _____	25
VI. ARGUMENT _____	27
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW _____	27
B. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE DOCTRINE _____	27
C. CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW _____	44
VII. CONCLUSION _____	54
VIII. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CIRCUIT RULE 32(A)(7)(C) _____	55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE _____	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Asakura v. City of Seattle</i> , 265 U.S. 332 (1924) _____	43
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) _____	34
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991) _____	44
<i>Asylum Case (Colom. v. Peru)</i> , 1950 I.C.J. 266 (June 13) _____	46
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 13 Pet. 519, 589 (1839) _____	46
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) _____	29
<i>Chevron, USA, Inc. v Nat'l Res. Def. Council</i> , 476 U.S. 837 (1984) _____	30
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997) _____	49
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) _____	27
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981) _____	35, 36
<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. _____, _____ - (2011) _____	28
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F. 2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) _____	41, 47, 48
<i>Herbert v. Nat'l Acad. of Scis.</i> , 974 F. 2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992) _____	27
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895) _____	46
<i>Lafontant v. Aristide</i> , 844 F.Supp. 128 (E.D.N.Y. 1994) _____	22
<i>Leal Garcia v. Texas</i> , 564 U.S. _____ (2011) (per curiam) _____	36, 37
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803) _____	20
<i>Reed v. Wisner</i> , 555 F. 2d 1079 (2 nd Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 922 (1977)	43
<hr style="width: 100%; border: 0.5px solid black; margin-bottom: 5px;"/> <i>Regina v. Bartle and the Commissioner of Police for the Metropolis and Others, Ex Parte Pinochet</i> , House of Lords, U.K. (24 March 1999), 119 I.L.R. 135 (1999) _____	53

<i>S.S. Lotus (Fr. V. Turk.)</i> , 1927 P.C.I.J. (ser. A.) _____	45, 46
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U. S. ____ (2010) _____	21, 44
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812) _	20
<i>United States v. American Trucking Ass'ns.</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1950)_	27, 30,
	31
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1871) _____	26
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) _____	49
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 348 U.S. 586 (1952) _____	35

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1091 _____	21
18 U.S.C. § 2340 _____	21
22 U.S.C. § 2151 _____	32, 33
22 U.S.C. § 2152 _____	33
22 U.S.C. § 2751 _____	32
28 U.S.C. § 1291 _____	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 _____	1
Clark Amendment to the Arms Export Control Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-329, § 404, 90 Stat. 729, 757-58 (1976), <i>as amended by</i> Pub. L. No. 96-533, tit. I § 118(a)-(d), 94 Stat. 3141 (codified as amended at 22 U.S.C. § 2293 note (1980)) _____	36
Comprehensive Anti-Apartheid Act of 1986 (Pub. L. No. 99-440, 100 Stat. 1086 (1986) _____	36
Flatow Amendment, 28 U.S.C. § 1610, Section 117 of the Treasury and General Government Appropriations Act of 1999 _____	34
International Security Assistance and Arms Export Control Act of 1976	

(Jun 30, 1976; P.L. 94-329; 90 Stat. 748)	33
Torture Victim Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73, 28	
U.S.C. § 1350 (1991) _ iii, 1, 2, 14, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 36, 37, 40, 41, 42, 44, 46, 47, 49, 50	

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 Oxford English Dictionary 880 (2d ed. 1989)	28
Ambassador Patricia A. Butenis, <i>Sri Lanka War Crimes Accountability: The Tamil Perspective</i> , THE GUARDIAN, Jan. 15, 2010	15
H. R. REP. NO. 102-367 (1991)	42
H. R. REP. NO. 55, Part 1, 101 st Congress, 1st Sess., 1 (1989)	39, 40, 41, 42
H. R. REP. NO. 693, Part 1, 100 th Congress, 2d Sess., 1 (1988)	37, 38, 39
Hearing and Markup on H.R. 1417 Before the Committee of Foreign Affairs and its Subcommittee on Human Rights and International Organizations of the House of Representatives, 100 th Cong. , 2nd Sess. (1988), p. 71	32
John B. Bellinger III, <i>Ruling Burdens State Dept.: Samantar Held Foreign Officials Are Not Immune from Human Rights Suits, So State Will Have to Decide Whether to Assert Immunity and Will Be Subject to Lobbying</i> , NAT'L L. J., June 28, 2010,	19
Katarina Martholm, <i>The Implementation of the Anti-Torture Convention</i> , 10 SRI LANKA J. INT'L L. 133 (1998)	49
Kenneth Cmiel, <i>The Emergence of Human Rights Politics in the United States</i> , The Journal of American History, Dec. 1999, 1231	34
President's Statement on Signing "The Torture Victim Protection Act of	

1991” (March 12, 1992) _____	43, 44
Random House Dictionary of the English Language 974 (2d. Ed. 1987) _____	28
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 102(2) (1987) _____	45, 46
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court art. 27, U.N. Doc. A/CONF. 183/9 (July 17, 1998) _____	22, 25, 50, 51
S. REP. NO. 102-249 (1991) _____	42
S. TREATY DOC. 100-20 (1988) _____	48, 49
SRI LANKA’S KILLING FIELDS (Channel 4 2011) _____	15
Statute of the International Court of Justice art. 38(I)(b), June 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1055 _____	45
U.S. DEP’T OF STATE, BUREAU OF DEMOCRACY, HUMAN RIGHTS, AND LABOR, “2010 Human Rights Report: Sri Lanka” (Apr. 8, 2011) ____	16
United Nations Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20 (1988) _____	2, 42, 43, 48, 50
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations _____	42, 48
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 1152 (1986) _____	28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art I, § 8, cl. 10 _____	2, 19, 25, 36
